
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:960
ANSWERED ON:28.07.2000
VACANCIES OF TOP POSTS IN PSUS
RAGHUVANSH PRASAD SINGH;SRINIVASULU KALAVA

Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the details of top posts lying vacant in Public Sector Undertakings and since when, PSUs-wise;

(b) the efforts made by the Government to fill up these vacancies during the last one year;

(c) by when the remaining vacancies are likely to be filled up;

(d) whether the Government propose to fill the vacancies of non-Government representatives in the PSUs; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE FOR HEAVY INDUSTRIES & PUBLIC ENTERPRISES (Dr. VALLABHBHAI KATHIRIA)

(a) to (c) : 24 top posts (Chief Executives) were vacant as on 30.6.2000. The details of these posts are given in the Annexure. Out of these 24 posts, selections have been made by the PESB for 10 posts, in 5 cases the appointees are to join, in 2 cases the posts are kept in abeyance and in the remaining cases the selection is underway. This is a continuous process.

(d) and (e) : Yes, Sir. The policy of the Government is to appoint outside professionals on the Boards of PSUs as non-official part time Directors. As per instructions issued by the Department of Public Enterprises, the number of such non-official Directors should be at least one-third of the actual strength of the Board.

Annexure referred to in the reply to parts (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 960 for reply on 28.7.2000.

Details of top posts lying vacant in Public Sector Undertakings as on 30.6.2000.

S.No.    Name of the post     Date of vacancy                                                                                Date of vacancy

1. CMD, Cement Corporation of India Ltd.   30.06.1999

2. CMD, India Tourism Development Corporation Ltd. 01.10.1997

3. CMD, Goa Shipyard Ltd.     07.11.1999

4. CMD, Bharat Dynamics Ltd.    08.01.2000

5. CMD, Engineers India Ltd.    01.01.2000
6. CMD, National Jute Manufacturers Corporation Ltd. 01.04.1998

7 CMD, Fertilizer Corporation of India Ltd. 15.12.1998

8. CMD, Neyveli Lignite Corporation Ltd.   05.08.1999

9. CMD, National Textile Corporation (SM) Ltd.  20.05.1998
10. CMD, Hindustan Vegetable Oils Corporation Ltd. 01.10.1997
11. CMD, Indian Petrochemicals Corporation Ltd. 01.06.1999
12. CMD, Indian Airlines Ltd.    26.05.2000
13. CMD, Hindustan Salts Ltd.    01.04.1998
14. MD, Bengal Immunity Ltd.    22.12.1998
15. MD, Hotel Corporation of India Ltd.   02.09.1999
16. MD, Indian Oil Blending Ltd.    18.04.2000
17. MD, Indian Railway Finance Corporation Ltd. 29.09.1997
18. MD, State Farms Corporation of India Ltd. 07.05.1999
19. MD, Jessop & Co. Ltd.     10.09.1999
20. MD, Manipur State Drugs & Pharmaceuticals Ltd. 01.10.1997
21. MD, Indian Iron & Steel Company Ltd.   02.02.2000
22. MD, National Seeds Corporation Ltd.   12.06.1999
23. MD, Indian Medicines Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. 17.02.1999
24. MD, National Film Development Corporation Ltd. 05.05.1998


	GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES  LOK SABHA
	Answer

